SERIES 2100 LIFT ASSEMBLY

[TEM MO PART NUMBEE [ DESCRIPTICM QY
ar STa053 | FIM, g.:h Eé CIRCLE aé4" 2
= RS

=
0 HAFT R{%I B

MEM MO, | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION T,
1 783750 BASE ASSEMBLY, 2100 LIFT 1
2 783744 LEG LOCK ASSEMBLY, 2100 SERIES 2
3 7HITI0 FROMNT LEG ASSEMBLY 10/12/15 2
3 7E3739 FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY 18/20/24/25 2
4 FEITAS 107 WHEEL KIT, 2100 SERIES 1
5 783440 BOTTOM MAST ASSEMBLY-2100 1
& 783442 CEMTER MAST ASSEMBLY 2
7 783483 TOP MAST ASSEMBLY 1
& Fa3saz CARRIAGE ASSEMELY 1
i TAIA53 STAMDARD FORE ASSEMBLY 1
10 TEA4450 M. WINCH ASSEMBLY l
1 TAASAD SPREADER PLATE ASSEMBLY {
12 FHOETF ERACE MAST LEFT i
13 70820 BRACE MAST RIGHT 1
14 TBISTS STOP BLOCK 4
15 RIS MAST COVER ALUM BTA 2000/2 100/ 2400 F
16 73919 MAAST COVER ALUM TOP 2100 1
17 776055 SCREW, 58 #8 X 3/4 SELF TAPPING 12
18 783040 MAST HOLD DOWM BAR TYFE 2100 1
1% 783428 LOAD UNE ASSEMBLY, 201272112 1
19 THIST LOAD UNE ASSEMBLY, 201872118 ]
19 FEISID LOAD LUINE ASSEMBLY, 2024/2124 1
20 TEI0 ROPE RET, WASHER |
21 783551 LOCK BLOCE |
22 FRI040 SCREW, HHE 3/8-18%1, 251N 14
23 I71144 SCREW, HHC 5/8- 11241 7
24 771248 SCREW, FHSC 3/8-1XZLN 1
25 771257 SCREW. SHC 1/2-13X1-1/2 3
26 771252 SCREW, SHC 1/2-13871N 1
27 FTA5S MLUT, IMSERT LOCE 3/8-14 19
28 TSR MUT, INSERT JAk4 1/2 -13 1
0 772503 MU, INSERT JAM 5/8-11 2
30 TR0 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 4

3l T4 WASHER, FLAT 172 SAE 1
32 783935 OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY 2000/2100 1
33 TTP905 CaAP, 7 OD TUBE, BLACK 2
34 FTA3A3 LABLE KIT, 2100 SERIES 1
35 TEAS52 STANDOFF-2112 2
34 27107 SCREW, HHC 3/8-16 X 1 4




MOTE [PH: 8,17,18,1
USED IN TOP & CEM

LIFT UPPER AND LOWER MAST ASSEMBLY

TR masT

NOTE [PN: 14.18.15)
USED IN BOTTOM & CENTER MAST

ITEM WO, | PART WUMBER DESCRIFTICN GTY.
] 7351 UPPER MAST FABRICATION - 2100 1
1 TB3E55 MAST FABRICATION - BOTTOM 2100 1
2 783489 TOP PULLEY MOUNT 2400 SERIES 1
3 T35S PULLEY GUARD 2
4 TEIR21 PULLEY AS5Y, ALLIM 2000/2100 LIFTS 2
5 772505 MUT, INSERT JAM M12 1
4 771186 M12-1.75x% *"“&‘Eﬁé‘e"“ EMGTH 10,9 2
7 7E3575 STOP BLOCK 3
8 TE3EP4 STOP BLOCK WEDGE 1
il 771339 SCREW SHOULDER 1/2 X 1/4 ]
10 771258 SCREW, SHC 1/2-13 X1 1
1 771257 SCREW,SHC 1/2-13X1-172 2
12 783478 BACK PLATE CASTIMNG MACHINED 1
13 T72B00 MUT, INSERT LOCK 12MM 1
14 772357 MUT, INSERT LOCK 1/2-13 2
15 771350 SCREW, SHOULDER 1/2 X 172 4
14 772350 MUT, IMSERT JAM 3/8 - 18 2
17 TE3540 MAST ROLLER 4
18 TE3I649 TOP REINFORCEMENT BRACKET 1
1% 773050 WASHER, FLAT 172 U5S 2
20 77308 WASHER, FLAT 7/18" GRADE 8 3
21 783484 PLATE, TOP PULLEY MOUNT 2400 1
22 77070 LOWER PULLEY KIT 1
23 TBIF24 UFPER PULLEY KIT |
NOTE (PN: 9,10)
USED IN TOP MAST ORNLY




LOWER PULLEY KIT ASSEMBLY

779070 LOWER PULLEY KIT

NOTE: KIT INCLUDES PARTS 1,2,3,4,5.
MASTS AND OTHER HARDWARE FOR ASSEMBLY REFERANCE ONLY.

NOTE: SHIM IS ONLY USED ON 2600 SERIES LIFT.
LIFTS:2000/2100/2500/EVENTER20/25 DO NOT USE SHIM

ITEM NO.|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783921 PULLEY ASSEMBLY 1
2 783536 PULLEY GUARD 1
3 773108 WASHER, FLAT 7/16" GRADE 8 1
4 772505 NUT, INSERT JAM M12 1
5 771166 High-Strength Class 10.9 Steel Hex Head Screw| 1
6 783069 SHIM, 2600 PULLEY GUARD 1




UPPER PULLEY KIT ASSEMBLY (783924)

ITEM PART QT

NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION Y
] 783489 |UPPER PULLEY BRACKET, 2600 SERIES| 1
2 783536 PULLEY GUARD ]
3 783921 PULLEY ASSEMBLY ]
4 773108 WASHER, FLAT 7/16" GRADE 8 2
5 772505 NUT, INSERT JAM M12 ]

High-Strength Class 10.9 Steel Hex

6 771166 o %eod Screw ]
7 783484 PLATE, TOP PULLEY MOUNT 2600 | 1




CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (783682)

NOTE: TORQUE #8,& 9 TO 125 FT-LBS

ITEM NO.|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783534 CARRIAGE 1
2 783921 PULLEY ASSEMBLY 1
3 783478 BACK PLATE WELDMENT 1
4 783536 PULLEY GUARD 1
5 783540 MAST ROLLER 4
6 783575 STOP BLOCK 2
7 771350 SCREW, SHOULDER 1/2 X 1/2 4
8 771166 M12-1.75 x 40MM HI-STRENGTH 10.9 GRADE 1
9 771257 SCREW, SHC 1/2-13X1-1/2 2
10 772800 NUT, INSERT LOCK 12MM 1
11 772350 NUT, INSERT JAM 3/8 - 16 4
12 772357 NUT, INSERT LOCK 1/2-13 2
13 773108 WASHER, FLAT 7/16" GRADE 8 |




BRAKE CAM AND WEIGHT ASSEMBLY

— MAST BRAKE KIT
[ [PN:783¢63)

~CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY NOT
/ INCLUDED IN BRAKE KIT.
CARRIAGE USED TO ASSIST

IM IMSTALL LOCATION.

ITEM MO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
BE 783663 | MAST BRAKE KIT ASSEMBLY ]

2 T834%2 BRAKE CAM AND WENKSHT ASSEMBLY 1

3 783530 | BRAKE SPRING ]

) 90| SCREW. ADJUSTING [OHIO E52112) |,

5 772076 NUT, INSERT LOCK 1/4-20 :

4 7723580 MUT, INSERT JAM 3/8 - 14 1

7 773042 | WASHER, FLAT 5/16 ]

8 771350 |  SCREW, SHOULDER 1/2X 1/2 :




FORK ASSEMBLY (783653)
DX

4
ITEM NO.[PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 783547 FORK WELDMENT, 2000/2100 LIFT ]
1 783496 FORK WELDMENT GALY |
2 776212 SPRING, #DWC - 042 -G - 9 4
3 782510 PLUNGER 4
4 775110 SPLIT RING 1-1/4" NICKEL PLATED 4




FORK EXTENSION INSTALL KIT ASSEMBLY (783691)

FORE ASSEMBLY MOT IMCLUDED

ITEM NO. PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION GITY,

2 774035 SPACIR, BUTTITE 1/2 X 1.453° 4

3 76212 SPRIMG, #DWC -042-G -9 4

4 783508 PIN LOCATOR 4

:'r__; 5 783509 PIM DETEMT 4
& 783588 FORE EXTENSION WELDMENT 2

~ 7 783789  |FORK EXTEMSION LIMIT ROD, 2000/2100, 2

'\_i_/} a 7740%2 PIN, ROLL 1/8 X 6,25 4

k 773042 VWASHER, FLAT 5/16 2

10 774053 COTIER. CIRCLE I/P 0.048 X 0.75 2




BASE ASSEMBLY (783750)

ITEM NO.|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783749 BASE WELDMENT, 2100 SERIES 1
2 779005 CASTER, 5" PLATE SWIVEL ( RED ) 2
3 773098 SPACER 2-3/4 X 3-3/4 X 1/8" THK 2
4 771269 SCREW, BHC 5/16-18 X 0.75 8
5 772502 NUT, LOCK LOW PROFILE 5/16-18 8
6 779905 CAP, 2" OD TUBE, BLACK 2




FRONT LEG WELDMENT ASSEMBLY (783730 & 783739)

ITEM NO.|FART NUMBER DESCRIFTION
1 783732 FRONT LEG WELDMENT, 10/12/15 ]
1 783738 FRONT LEG WELDMENT, 18/20/24/25 ]
2 779005 CASTER, 5" PLATE SWIVEL { RED } ]
3 771269 SCREW, BHC 5/16-18 X 0.75 4
4 783098 SPACER 2-3/4 X 3-34 X 1/8" THK ]
5 772502 NUT, INSERT JAM 5/16-18 4
& 783569 ROLLER LEG ]
7 783644 SHAFT, LEG ROLLER ]
8 776077 RETAINER RING #5133-62 2
7 778352 TAP, 2" B/Y CAUTION STRIP [ SEE NOTE) ]
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OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY (783935)

TEM NO. [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QryY.
1 783528 LEG WELDMENT, OUTRIGGER 2
2 783938 QUTRIGGER SUPPORT TUBE, 2500 2
3 783940 OUTRIGGER LOCK ASSEMBLY 2
4 774080 PiN ROLL 3/16 X 1.0° LN 2
5 779002 CASTER, 125 X 32 12MM STEM 2
& 773590 WASHER,LOCK 1/2 2
7 772801 NUT, HEX 12MM ZINC PLATED 2
8 771142 SCREW,HHC 1/2-13 X 3 2
ki 772358 NUT, INSERT JAM 1/2-13 2
10 771090 SCREW, HHC 3/8-16 X 1.5" 2
11 772350 NUT. INSERT JAM 3/B- 14 2
12 778352  |TAPE. 2" B/Y CAUTION STRIP | SEE NOTE) 2
13 778348 LABEL, LOWER STABELIZER LEG 2
14 773091 WASHER, FLAT 7/8" USS PLATED 2




NL WINGCH ASSEMBLY (784490)

MEM MO, |PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QY.

I TE4492 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY-LH, ML WMNCH | 1
2 784494 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY-RH, MLWNCH | 1
3 783413 DRELUM ASSEMBLY 1
4 783754 DRIVE SHAFT ML WINCH !
5 784500 SHAFT, HOIST DRUM PINION, SQEND | 1
& 783404 DRUM SPACER SHAFT 1
7 FTB35YY SPACER-WIMCH SIDE PLATE 1
8 TE4498 PLATE, INMER BRAKE DISC, NL WINCH | 1
@ 780N 2 PLATE, QUTER BRAKE DISC, ML WINCH| 1
10 7B0214 BRAKE RATCHET WJ-15 1
11 TB3415 BRAKE DISK 2
12 TE35%8 SPACER-RATCHET 1
13 TEO214 HOIST RATCHET DOG WI-19 1
14 783412 BRAKE COVER 1
15 TE3411 GEAR COVER 1
14 TE4284 WINCH HAMDLE ADAPTER 1
17 783757 WINCH HANDLE 2
18 TB2519 WINCH SHAFT, ROLLER 1
19 7B3744 SLEEVE, ROLLER SHAFT 1
20 779045 5' PLASTIC WHEEL 2
2] 783421 RATCHET DOG SPRING 1
22 776042 SCREW, BHMS #3-32 X 1/2' LN 2
23 771431 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/16"LN FLT PT 2
24 771290 SCREW, FHSC 1/4-20 X 2.25'LN 2
25 771100 SCREW, HHC 3/8-16X1.75" LN 1
25 77 SCREW, HHC 3/8-16X5.5" LM 1
27 771105 SCREW, HHC 3/8-14%4" LN 1
28 772502 MUT, INSERT JAM 5/14-18 1
29 772355 MUT, INSERT LOCE 3/8-14 2
30 FT2375 MUT, IMSERT JAM 5/8-14 1
31 773040 WASHER, FLAT 3/8" 3
32 773431 WASHER, FLAT 3/8" 1
33 773085 WASHER, BELLEVILLE 172"

34 FTE072 RING, EXTERMAL RETAINING 1/27




MAST HOLD DOWN ASSEMBLY (783040)

N
4

ITEM NO. |[PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 7Y,
] 783041 MASTHOLD DOWN DEVICE WE _DMENT 1
2 783044 MASTHOLD DOWN SPACER 1
3 773098 WASHER, FLAT M12 1
4 774051 PIN, COTIER 0.125 X 0.75" 1
5 76214 SPRING, CENTURY #719125 2




SPREADER PLATE ASSEMBLY (783582)

ITEM NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

1 783581 SPREADER PLATE WELDMENT 1
2 780025 SHEAVE, RAB-222 (2™) I-22 1
3 782960 ROLLER SHAFT, CARR.715/720 1
4 772358 NUT, INSERT JAM 1/2 -13 1
5 771120 SCREW, HHC 1/2-13 x 1.5" LN 1
6 773094 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE 1




10" WHEEL KIT ASSEMBLY (783736)

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783735 AXEL SUPPORT, 2100 SERIES LIFT | 1
2 779011 WHEEL, 10" RUBBER TIRE 2
3 774039 SPACER, BUTTITE 5/8 X 4" 2
4 782544 AXLE, MODEL 209 1
5 773040 WASHER, FLAT 3/8" ]
é 772355 NUT, INSERT LOCK 3/8-16 ]
7 771112 SCREW, HHC 3/8-14 X 2 ]
8 774054 COTTER, cu]e%gnzfp 0.072 X 0
9 773051 WASHER, FLAT 5/8 USS 2




LEG LOCK ASSEMBLY (783746)

ITEM NO.|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783740 LEG LOCK WELDMENT, 2100 SERIES 1
2 782510 PLUNGER 1
3 776212 SPRING, #DWC -042-G -9 1
4 775110 SPLIT RING 1-1/4" NICKEL PLATED 1




OUTRIGGER LOCK TUBE ASSEMBLY (783940)

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783941 OUTRIG ZER LOCK TUBE 1
2 783942 OUTRIGGER LOCK FINGER 2
3 783944 OUTRIGGER SUPPORT TUBE STUB 1
4 771141 SCREW, HHC 1/2-13K2.75" LN 1
3 772358 NUT, INSERT JAM 1/2-13 1
& 779938 CAP, RECT RD END 3/16X0.5%2.0" 2
7 776221 CEMTURY SPRING #2952 1
B 774084 PIM, SPRNG 3/146X2.0" 2

~———0OUTRIGGER SUPPORT TUBE STUB LOCKS
-~ ASSEMBLY 15 INSTALLED TO SUPPORT THE
e ASSEMBLY DURING SHIPMENT AMD IS TO BE
DISCARDED BEFORE INSTALLATION,




OUTRIGGER SUPPORT TUBE ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO, - PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783738 OUTRIGGER SUPPORT TUBE, 2500 1
2 783740 QUTRIGGER LOCK ASSEMBLY 1
3 774080 PIN ROLL 3/16 X 1.0"LN 1
4 771090 SCREW, HHC 3/8-16 X 1.5° 1
5 772350 MUT, INSERT JAM 3/8- 16 ]




BOOM ASSEMBLY (783642)

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783562 BOOM WELDMENT 1
2 783672 HOOK BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
5 776212 SPRING, #C0480-042-1250-M 4
4 782510 PLUNGER 4
o 775110 SPLIT RING 1-1/4" NICKEL PLATED 4
6 771049 SCREW, BHC 5/16-18 X .625"LN 1
7 772502 NUT, INSERT JAM 5/16-18 1
8 783695 LABEL KIT INSTALLED 2

NOTE: VERIFY THE LABLE PLACEMENT AS
INDICATED IN DRAWING.




PIPE CRADLE ASSEMBLY (783705)

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 783706 PIPE CRADLE WELDMENT| 2
2 780286 WING SCREW 2




TRAY ASSEMBLY (786320)

ITEM NO.|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 /86321 TRAY WELDMENT 2000/2100/2500 1
2 782510 PLUNGER 2
3 776212 SPRING, #C0480-042-1250-M 2
4 775110 SPLIT RING 1-1/4" NICKEL PLATED 2




SERIES 2100 LIFT LABEL KIT (778383)

ltem Part No. Description Qty
1 778347 LABEL, NO RIDERS WARNING 1
2 778339 LABEL, CARRIAGE LATCH WARNING 1
3 778906 LABEL, OP MANUAL - LIFT, READ B4 1
4 778850 LABEL-DO NT STND UDR LOAD 2
5 778342 SUMNER LOGO (2 1/2" HIGH) 2
6 778350 LABEL, GENERAL WARNINGS 1
7 778346 LABEL, WINCH RAISE/LOWER 1
8 778920 LABEL, CAUTION CARRIAGE LATCH 1
9 778348 LABEL, LOWER STABILIZER LEGS 2
10 778461 LABEL, MAST HOLD DOWN BAR TYPE 1
1 778373 - LABEL, CE AND SERIAL NUMBER 1
12 778370 LABEL, MAST 2112 2
12 778371 LABEL, MAST 2118 2
12 778372 LABEL, MAST 2124 2




